: info@barcouncilofindia.org E-mail Website: www.barcouncilofindia.org



Tel.: (91) 011-4922 5000 Fax: (91) 011-4922 5011

भारतीय विधिज्ञ परिषद् BAR COUNCIL OF INDIA

(Statutory Body Constituted under the Advocates Act, 1961) 21, Rouse Avenue Institutional Area, Near Bal Bhawan, New Delhi - 110002

BCI: D: 433/2019 (LE/Afflin)

Dated 25.06.2019

To,

The Registrar, Faculty of Law, ICFAI University, Dehradun, Uttarakhand

Sub: Extension of provisional temporary approval of affiliation to School of Law, ICFAI University, Dehradun, Uttarakhand for three year LLB as well as five year BA LLB (H) and five year BBA LL.B (H) law courses for the academic year 2019-2020.

Sir,

This is with reference to above mentioned subject regarding extension of provisional approval of affiliation School of Law, ICFAI University, Dehradun, Uttarakhand which has already applied for extension of approval of affiliation for the academic year 2019-20 and inspection of the Bar Council of India is pending.

The matter relating to colleges similarly placed were considered by the Bar Council of India at its meeting held on 19th May 2019. The resolution passed was as follows:

"RESOLVED that colleges whose inspection fee has been deposited, application for extension of approval of affiliation is pending, no inspection could be done or the inspection has been done, but inspection report could not be placed before the Legal Education Committee or the Standing Committee for its consideration, then such colleges may continue to admit students only for the academic year 2019-2020. This will apply only in case where affiliation has been granted by the University which of course shall be subject to the inspection to be made by the Bar Council of India subsequently."

Contd.../-

Typed by: MJ Fee and G.A Checked By Since your university has given affiliation for the year 2019-2020, you are requested to allow School of Law, ICFAI University, Dehradun, Uttarakhand to admit students in three year LLB as well as five year BA LLB (H) and five year BBA LL.B (H) law courses with existing sections for

7.2.7

the academic year 2019-2020.

This is for your information and necessary action.

Note - Your University is requested to kindly verify the authenticity of the attached affiliation order submitted by the college and revert back to the Bar Council of India through e – mail as soon as possible.

Note – (1) That w.e.f 21.05.2016 the inspection fee for LL.B three year and five year regular course is Rs. 3 lacs for each course and for the Honours course it is Rs. 5 lacs, while the application fee is Rs. 50,000/- and the guarantee amount is Rs. 5 lacs.

Very important: - Please, henceforth ensure to send any compliance affidavit/ reply and affiliation orders separately to complianceaffiliationle@gmail.com, apart from copying it to dlebci@gmail.com please do not send any email/s to proledepartment@gmail.com

For any other query/ies you may send e-mail/s to dlebci@gmail.com

Yours sincerely

[N. Senthil Kumar]

Asst. Secretary (H.O.D)

[Srimanto Sen]
Secretary

Copy to:

- Head of Deptt,
 School of Law,
 ICFAI University,
 Rajawala Road, Central Home Town
 Dehradun 248197
- 2. The Secretary
 Bar Council Of Uttarakhand
 High Court Building,
 Nainital 263 001
 Uttarakhand

Typed by: MJ Fee and G.A Checked By

उत्तर क्षेत्रीय समिति राष्ट्रीय अध्यापक शिक्षा परिषद्

(भारत सरकार का एक विधिक संस्थान)



Northern Regional Committee National Council for Teacher Education

(A Statutory Body of the Government of India)

TO BE PUBLISHED IN GAZETTE OF INDIA PART-III, SECTION 4

F. No./NRC/NCTE/UR-31/302nd Meeting/2019 /204242-46

Dated:

28 JUN 2019

ORDER

WHEREAS, recognition was granted by the Northern Regional Committee to ICFAI College of Education, Plot/Khasra No. – 144-II, Doon Valley Officer's Co-Operative Housing Society Limited, Vasanth Vihar, District – Dehradun, Pin Code - 248006, State – Uttaranchal for B.Ed. course vide Order No. NRC/NCTE/F-7/UR-31/4602-4610 dated 11.08.2006 with an annual intake of 100 seats from the academic session 2006-07.

AND, WHEREAS, the application of the institution for shifting premises has been considered by the NRC in its 150th Meeting held on 09th to 11th October, 2009 and the Committee decided that the institution may be allowed to shift to the new premises. Accordingly, letter was issued to the institution for shifting of premises on 12.11.2009.

AND, WHEREAS, the institution submitted a representation, received in the NRC office on 12.06.2019 requesting for change of name of the institution from ICFAI College of Education, Rajawala Road, Central Hope Town, Selaqui, District – Dehradun, Pin Code – 248197, State – Uttarakhand to ICFAI Education School, The ICFAI University, Rajawala Road, Central Hope Town, Selaqui, District – Dehradun, Pin Code – 248197, State – Uttarakhand.

AND, WHEREAS, the matter was placed before the NRC in its 302nd Emergent Meeting held on 20th to 21st June, 2019 and the Committee decided as under: -

- The letter dated 12.03.2019 of the ICFAI University was considered by the NRC and observed that the ICFAU College of Education has now become ICFAI University. Therefore, the NRC decided that the name of ICFAI College of Education. Dehradun has been changed as ICFAI Education School, ICFAI University, Dehradun.
- The permission of ICFAI Education School for shifting its premises from old to new location at Central Hope Town. Rajawada Road, Selaqui, Dehradun has already been granted by NRC vide letter dated 12.11.2009.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Northern Regional Committee hereby grants permission to the institution for change of its name from ICFAI College of Education to ICFAI Education School, The ICFAI University, Dehradun, Uttarakhand for conducting B.Ed. programme of two years duration with annual intake 100 for two basis units of 50 students each.

By Order,

Dr. Vjja (kumar.R)

Regional Directo

कार्यालयः जी-7, सैक्टर-10, (नियर सैक्टर-10 मैट्रो स्टेशन) द्वारका,

नई दिल्ली-110075

कार्य क्षेत्र : उत्तर प्रदेश, उत्तरांचल, दिल्ली, हरियाणा, पंजाब

चण्डीगढ़, हिमाचल प्रदेश, राजस्थान

फोन: 011-20892151, 011-20892152

Office: G-7, Sector-10, (Near Sector-10 Metro Station) Dwarka,

New Delhi-110075

Jurisdiction: U.P, Uttranchal, Delhi, Haryana, Punjab, Chandigarh,

H.P. Rajasthan

E-mail: nrc@ncte-india.org, Website: www.ncte-india.org

The Manager,
Govt. of India Press,
Department of Publications, (Gazette Section),
Civil Lines, Delhi – 110 054.

Copy to: -

- The Head of Department,
 ICFAI Education School,
 The ICFAI University,
 Rajawala Road, Central Hope Town, Sclaqui,
 District Dehradun, Pin Code 248197,
 State Uttarakhand.
- The Registrar,
 The ICFAI University,
 Plot No. C-1/103, Indira Nagar,
 District Dehradun, State Uttarakhand,
 Pin Code 248006.3
- 3. The Principal Secretary,
 Department of Higher Education,
 Government of Uttarakhand,
 Secretariat 4, Subhash Road, Dehradun,
 Uttarakhand 248001.
- The Secretary,
 Department of School Education and Literacy,
 Ministry of Human Resource Development,
 Govt. of India,
 Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001.
- The US (EDP),
 National Council for Teacher Education,
 G-7, Sector-10, (Near Sector-10 Metro Station) Dwarka,
 New Delhi-110075.
- 6. Computer Section NRC for uploading on NRC website.
- 7. Institution file.
- 8. Guard file.

Regional Director

डॉ. विजयकुमार. आर Dr. VIJAYKUMAR. R बोजीय निवेत्तक/Regional Director उत्तर बेजीय त्रिपि/Northern Regional Committee राष्ट्रीय अध्यापक रिक्का, परिवद् National Council for Teacher Education भारत त्ररकार /Govt. of India जी-7, त्रेक्टर-10, द्वारका, नई विस्ती-110075 G-7, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075

